
  

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

AGENDA LETTER 
 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

(805) 568-2240 

Agenda Number:  

 

Department Name: Planning & 

Development 
Department No.: 053 
For Agenda Of: July 3, 2018 
Placement:   Administrative Agenda 
Estimated Tme:   N/A 
Continued Item: No 
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: Majority 

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

  

FROM: Department 

Director(s)  

Dianne M. Black, Director, Planning and Development, 568-2086 

 Contact Info: John Zorovich, Deputy Director, Energy & Minerals Division, 568-

2519 

SUBJECT:   Authorization of Agreement for Services with MRS Environmental to Complete an 

Environmental Impact Report for the ExxonMobil Interim Trucking for Santa 

Ynez Unit (SYU) Restart Project located in the 3rd Supervisorial District 
 

County Counsel Concurrence  Auditor-Controller Concurrence  

As to form: Yes  As to form: Yes       

Other Concurrence:  Risk Management    

As to form: Yes  

 

 

 

Recommended Actions:   

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor (Attachment 1) with MRS Environmental to complete a Supplement to an 

Environmental Impact Report for ExxonMobil’s Interim Trucking for Santa Ynez Unit Phased 

Restart Project (Project) for the period of July 3, 2018 through June 30, 2020 for a base amount 

of $163,511.00 and a total contract amount not to exceed $188,038.00. 

 

b) Authorize the Director of Planning & Development, or designee, to approve up to a 15 percent 

contingency cost not to exceed $24,527.00 for services being performed under the Agreement for 

a total contract amount not to exceed $188,038.00. 

 

c) Determine that this action is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5), which 

addresses organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct 

or indirect physical changes to the environment (Attachment 3). 

 

 



MRS Environmental Agreement for Services 

July 3, 2018 

Page 2 

 

Summary Text:  

The ExxonMobil Project (Case Nos. 17RVP-00000-00081) is subject to the California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA). ExxonMobil and the Planning and Development Department (P&D) agree that a 

Supplement to the Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) is required under Section 15163 of the 

Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA Guidelines).     

 

Appendices 1 and 2 of the attached Agreement for Services include the technical and cost proposals for 

completing the SEIR. Board authorization of an Agreement is required when the cost of preparing an 

SEIR will exceed $100,000.00. The preparation of this SEIR is included in P&D’s current and next 

fiscal year budgets and therefore, no budget revision is necessary for the contract’s execution. 

Background:  

On February 20, 2018, P&D deemed ExxonMobil’s application for the project to be complete for 

processing. On April 2, 2018, P&D issued a Request for Proposals for preparing the Subsequent 

Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) to ten consulting firms. Three proposals were received. After the 

County evaluated the proposals for adequacy, ExxonMobil selected MRS Environmental to prepare the 

SEIR. Tasks involved with the preparation of the environmental document include, but are not limited 

to, peer review of technical reports, independent field survey of the project site, independent and 

objective evaluation of potential project-specific and cumulative impacts, project alternatives and 

identification of mitigation measures to reduce environmental impacts to the extent feasible. 

 

ExxonMobil’s Las Flores Canyon Facility (LFC) relies on Plains All American Pipeline’s Line 901 to 

transport its oil to refineries. The pipeline has been prevented from returning to active service due to the 

need for Plains to undertake physical repairs to the damaged pipeline and respond to Federal regulatory 

requirements. Thus, the non-operation of Line 901 effectively resulted in a facility-wide shut-in at 

ExxonMobil’s LFC, which remains non-operational. ExxonMobil’s proposal is to initiate interim 

trucking of limited crude oil production from the LFC until a pipeline alternative becomes available to 

transport crude oil to a refinery destination.  

 

The proposed project includes the installation of piping modifications for crude oil transfer from holding 

tanks to tanker trucks, loading racks, piping modifications for vapor recovery and four Lease Automatic 

Custody Transfer (LACT) Units for royalty determination. Trucking is proposed to occur seven days per 

week, 24-hours per day, with no more than 70 trucks leaving the facility within a 24-hour period to one 

or both of the two identified receiver sites located in Santa Maria and/or Maricopa. As part of the 

proposed interim trucking program, ExxonMobil would execute a phased approach to restarting offshore 

oil production at the Santa Ynez Unit (SYU) platforms. 

 

Once your Board approves the execution of the Agreement for Services, P&D will oversee the 

consultant’s completion of the SEIR process.  

Fiscal and Facilities: 

Costs for consultant preparation and processing of the SEIR will be fully reimbursed by ExxonMobil. 

The cost of completing the SEIR is for an amount not to exceed $188,038.00, which includes a base cost 

of $163,511.00 and a 15 percent contingency amount of $24,527.00. Prior to MRS Environmental 

commencing work to complete the SEIR, ExxonMobil will provide a one-time deposit to the County 

Planning & Development Department in the amount of $188,038.00. Any contingency funds used must 



MRS Environmental Agreement for Services 

July 3, 2018 

Page 3 

 

be identified by the consultant and approved by P&D Director, or designee, prior to the work 

commencing. MRS Environmental is a local contractor with an office located in the City of Santa 

Barbara. 

 

P&D will invoice ExxonMobil for all staff time necessary to administer the Agreement for Services and 

related planning actions. Funding for this project is budgeted in the Permitting Budget Program on page 

D-286 of the FY 2017-18 and is included in the recommended FY 2018-19 budget.  

 

Fiscal Analysis: 
 

Funding Sources Current FY Cost:
Annualized 

On-going Cost:

Total One-Time

Project Cost

General Fund -$                              -$                            

State -$                              -$                            

Federal -$                              -$                            

Fees -$                              -$                            

Other: 188,038.00

Total -$                              -$                            188,038.00$                 
 

Key Contract Risks: 

A risk analysis was performed on the proposed contract and was determined to be of medium risk due to 

the contract size, and competitive acquisition with a limited number of bidders. Approximately 8% of 

the work will be subcontracted to Central Coast Transportation Consulting for the traffic and 

transportation section of the SEIR. MRS Environmental did not provide current financial statements 

and/or tax returns, however the contract amount of $188,038.00 will be covered in full by the applicant 

in the form of a deposit to the County. Payments to the contractor will be made from the deposited 

amount upon completion of pre-determined milestones as required by Exhibit B of Attachment 1 and 

described in Appendix 2 of Attachment 1.  Payments will not be made to the contractor until all services 

for each milestone have been completed, delivered and found to be satisfactory by P&D.  This ensures 

that deposited funds will only be expended upon satisfactory product delivery and performance by MRS 

Environmental. The Energy and Minerals Division is satisfied with historic performance by MRS 

Environmental, which has a proven track record of providing technical services to the Division for over 

30 years. Furthermore, risk is also reduced due to the incorporation of ‘termination for convenience’ and 

‘suspension for convenience’ clauses in the Agreement for Services (Attachment 1). 

Special Instructions:  

The Clerk of the Board will forward a copy of the Agreement for Services and Minute Order to P&D, 

Energy & Minerals Division, attention Kathryn Lehr. 



MRS Environmental Agreement for Services 

July 3, 2018 

Page 4 

 

Attachments:  

Attachment 1: Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor 

Attachment 2: Board Contract Summary 

Attachment 3: CEQA Notice of Exemption 

 

Authored by:   Kathryn Lehr, Energy & Minerals Planner 

 

 

G:\GROUP\PERMITTING\Case Files\RVP\17 cases\17RVP-00000-00081 ExxonMobil Interim Trucking for SYU Phased Restart\CEQA\BOS Contract\Board Agenda Letter 05.21.2018.doc 



















 

ATTACHMENT 1 

EXHIBIT A 
 

STATEMENT OF WORK 
 
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR shall render services in accordance with the Proposal for Preparation of the ExxonMobil 

Interim Trucking for SYU Phased Restart Project Supplement to the Environmental Impact Report (SEIR), as shown 
in Appendix 1 and incorporated herein by reference. The Proposal describes the SEIR scope of work which includes 
the following: consultant qualifications and experience, key personnel and project management program, study 
methodology, document preparation, project schedule, and cost estimate. 

 
 John Peirson, Greg Chittick Luis Perez, Steve Radis, Lauren Brown and Joe Fernandez shall be the 

individual(s) personally responsible for providing all services hereunder.  CONTRACTOR may not substitute other 
persons without the prior written approval of COUNTY’s designated representative. 

 
 
Suspension for Convenience.  COUNTY may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR in writing to suspend, 

delay, or interrupt the services under this Agreement in whole or in part for up to 30 days.  COUNTY shall incur no 
liability for suspension under this provision and suspension shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement. 

 
 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 



 

(Co of SB Std Terms Ver 10-17-2014) Exhibit B Page 1 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
EXHIBIT B 

 

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
Periodic Compensation at Selected Milestones 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $163,511.00 with a contingency amount of 
$24,527.00 for a total contract amount up to $188,038.00. Contingency expenditures shall be approved in 
advance by the County. 

 
B. Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR’s satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in Appendix 1 (MRS Technical Proposal) as 
determined by COUNTY. 

 
C. Upon completion of the work for each milestone and/or delivery to COUNTY of item(s) specified below, 

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on 
the County Treasury for the service performed in accomplishing each milestone. These invoices or certified 
claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall 
evaluate the quality of the service performed and/or item(s) delivered and if found to be satisfactory shall 
initiate payment processing. COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of 
receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR. 
 

 
 
The final milestone payment above shall not be made until all services have been completed and item(s) as 
specified in EXHIBIT A and in Appendix 1 have been delivered and found to be satisfactory. 

 
D. COUNTY’s failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to payment will not 

constitute a waiver of COUNTY’s right to require CONTRACTOR to correct such work or billings or seek any 
other legal remedy. 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
EXHIBIT C  

 
Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For 

Professional Contracts) 
 

INDEMNIFICATION 
 

CONTRACTOR  agrees  to  indemnify,  defend  (with  counsel  reasonably  approved  by COUNTY)  and  
hold  harmless  COUNTY  and  its  officers,  officials,  employees,  agents  and volunteers from and against any 
and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments and/or liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any 
cause whatsoever, including the acts, errors or omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or 
expenses (including but not limited to attorneys’ fees) incurred by COUNTY on account of any claim except 
where such indemnification is prohibited by law.  CONTRACTOR’s indemnification obligation applies to 
COUNTY’s active as well as passive negligence but does not apply to COUNTY’s sole negligence or willful 
misconduct. 

 
NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS 

 

CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury arising out of 
or in connection with this Agreement. The indemnification provisions in this Agreement shall survive any 
expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

 
INSURANCE 

 

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement insurance against claims 
for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of 
the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, his agents, representatives, 
employees or subcontractors. 

 
A. Minimum Scope of Insurance Coverage shall be at 

least as broad as: 
 

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 
00 01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products-completed operations, 
personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and 
$2,000,000 in the aggregate. 

2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if CONTRACTOR 
has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with limit no less 
than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 

3. Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and 
Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury 
or disease. 

4. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance appropriate to the CONTRACTOR’S 
profession, with limit of no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate. 

If the CONTRACTOR maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the COUNTY 
requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the CONTRACTOR.  Any 
available insurance proceeds in excess of  the  specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall 
be available to the COUNTY. 



 

 

B. Other Insurance Provisions 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

 
1. Additional Insured – COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers are to be 

covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of work  or 
operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or 
equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be 
provided in the form of an endorsement to the CONTRACTOR’s insurance at least as broad as 
ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 if a 
later edition is used). 

2. Primary Coverage – For any claims related to this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR’s insurance 
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, 
agents and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY, its officers, 
officials, employees, agents or volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR’s insurance and 
shall not contribute with it. 

3. Notice of Cancellation – Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not 
be canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY. 

4. Waiver of Subrogation Rights – CONTRACTOR hereby grants to COUNTY a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the COUNTY by virtue 
of the payment of any loss under such insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any 
endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies 
regardless of whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from 
the insurer. 

5. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention – Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be 
declared to and approved by the COUNTY. The COUNTY may require the CONTRACTOR to purchase 
coverage with a lower deductible or retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related 
investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. 

6. Acceptability of Insurers – Unless otherwise approved by Risk Management, insurance shall be 
written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of California and with a minimum A.M. 
Best’s Insurance Guide rating of “A- VII”. 

7. Verification of Coverage – CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with proof of insurance, original 
certificates and amendatory endorsements as required by this Agreement. The proof of insurance, 
certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the COUNTY before work 
commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall 
not waive the CONTRACTOR’s obligation to provide them.  The CONTRACTOR shall furnish 
evidence of renewal of coverage throughout the term of the Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the 
right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including 
endorsements required by these specifications, at any time. 

8. Failure to Procure Coverage – In the event that any policy of insurance required under this 
Agreement does not comply with the requirements, is not procured, or is canceled and not replaced, 
COUNTY has the right but not the obligation or duty to terminate the Agreement. Maintenance of 
required insurance coverage is a material element of the Agreement and failure to maintain or 
renew such coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by COUNTY as a material 
breach of contract. 

9. Subcontractors – CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance 
meeting all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that COUNTY is an 
additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. 



 

 

10. Claims Made Policies – If any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims-made basis: 

i. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the contract or 

the beginning of contract work. 

ii. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least 

five (5) years after completion of contract work. 

iii. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made 

policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract effective date, the 

CONTRACTOR must purchase “extended reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) 

years after completion of contract work. 

11. Special Risks or Circumstances – COUNTY reserves the right to modify these requirements, 
including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other 
special circumstances. 

 
 

Any change requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits must be 
made by amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such amendment within thirty 
(30) days of receipt. 

 
Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce compliance with any of 

the insurance and indemnification requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any rights on the part of 
COUNTY. 

 
 



Board Contract Summary BC     ___-                  _ 

Revised 1/13/2014 

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of 
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for 
signature.  See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts. 

D1. Fiscal Year .....................................................................................

D2. Department Name ..........................................................................

D3. Contact Person ..............................................................................

D4. Telephone ......................................................................................

K1. Contract Type (check one):     Personal Service        Capital  

K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose ............................

K3. Department Project Number ...........................................................

K4. Original Contract Amount ............................................................... $ 

K5. Contract Begin Date .......................................................................

K6. Original Contract End Date ............................................................

K7. Amendment? (Yes or No)...............................................................

K8. - New Contract End Date ...............................................................

K9. - Total Number of Amendments .....................................................

K10. - This Amendment Amount ............................................................. $ 

K11. - Total Previous Amendment Amounts ........................................... $ 

K12. - Revised Total Contract Amount ................................................... $ 

B1. Intended Board Agenda Date .......................................................

B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) ...........................................
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if any) ...............................................
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) .............................................................
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date .......................................

and Agenda Item Number ..............................................................

B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph) .........

F1. Fund Number .................................................................................

F2. Department Number .......................................................................

F3. Line Item Account Number .............................................................

F4. Project Number (if applicable) ........................................................
F5. Program Number (if applicable) .....................................................
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable) ......................................................
F7. Payment Terms ..............................................................................

V1. Auditor-Controller Vendor Number .................................................

V2. Payee/Contractor Name .................................................................

V3. Mailing Address ..............................................................................

V4. City  State (two-letter)  Zip (include +4 if known) ............................

V5. Telephone Number ........................................................................

V6. Vendor Contact Person ..................................................................

V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date .....................................

V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date .................................................

V9. Professional License Number ........................................................

V10 Verified by (print name of county staff) ...........................................

V11 Company Type (Check one):  Individual  Sole Proprietorship  Partnership  Corporation 

I certify information is complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.  

Date:     Authorized Signature:   

Attachment 2



 
 

ATTACHMENT 3: CEQA NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 
TO:    Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Kathryn Lehr, Energy & Minerals Planner, Planning & Development 
 
The  project  or  activity  identified  below  is  determined  to  be  exempt  from  further  environmental  review 
requirements of  the California Environmental Quality Act  (CEQA) of 1970, as defined  in  the State and County 
Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 
 
APN: N/A    Case No.: N/A 
 
Location: N/A 
 
Project  Title:  Approval  of  a  contract  to  prepare  a  Supplement  to  Environmental  Impact  Report  for  the 
ExxonMobil Interim Trucking for SYU Phased Restart Project (17RVP‐00000‐00081). 
 
Project Applicant: N/A 
 
Project Description: Approval of the contract to prepare the Supplemental Environmental  Impact Report does 
not meet the definition of a “project” pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5). 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  County of Santa Barbara 
 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: County of Santa Barbara  
 
Exempt Status:  (Check one) 
  Ministerial 

X  Statutory Exemption 

  Categorical Exemption 

  Emergency Project 

  Declared Emergency 

 
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section: 15378(b)(5) 
 
Reasons to support exemption findings:  
Approval  of  the  contract  to  prepare  the  Environmental  Impact  Report  does  not  meet  the  definition  of  a 
“project”  pursuant  to  CEQA  Guidelines  Section  15378(b)(5), which  exempts  organizational  or  administrative 
activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment. 
 
The exceptions to the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines are:  
 

(a) Location.  Classes  3,  4,  5,  6,  and  11  are  qualified  by  consideration  of where  the  project  is  to  be 
located  ‐‐  a  project  that  is  ordinarily  insignificant  in  its  impact  on  the  environment  may  in  a 
particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all 
instances,  except where  the  project may  impact  on  an  environmental  resource  of  hazardous  or 
critical  concern where  designated,  precisely mapped,  and  officially  adopted  pursuant  to  law  by 
federal, state, or local agencies. 



 
 

This exception does not apply. 
 

(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of 
successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.  

This exception does not apply. 
 
(c) Significant  Effect.  A  categorical  exemption  shall  not  be  used  for  an  activity  where  there  is  a 

reasonable  possibility  that  the  activity will  have  a  significant  effect  on  the  environment  due  to 
unusual circumstances. 

This exception does not apply. 
 
(d) Scenic  Highways.  A  categorical  exemption  shall  not  be  used  for  a  project  which may  result  in 

damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, 
or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not 
apply  to  improvements which  are  required  as mitigation  by  an  adopted  negative  declaration  or 
certified EIR. 

This exception does not apply. 
 
(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A  categorical exemption  shall not be used  for a project  located on a  site 

which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. 

This exception does not apply. 
 
(f) Historical Resources. A  categorical  exemption  shall not be used  for a project which may  cause  a 

substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. 
 
This exception does not apply. 

 
Lead Agency Contact Person: Kathryn Lehr 

Phone #: (805) 568‐3560  

Department/Division Representative: _____________________________    

Date: July 3, 2018 

Acceptance Date: ___________________  

distribution: Hearing Support Staff 

 

Date Filed by County Clerk: ____________. 
 
 
 
G:\GROUP\PERMITTING\Case Files\RVP\17 cases\17RVP‐00000‐00081 ExxonMobil Interim Trucking for SYU 
Phased Restart\CEQA\BOS Contract\Att 3 ‐ CEQA Exemption Notice.doc 


	Att 1 - MRS ExxonMobil Agreement for Services 05.29.pdf
	Att 1 -Appendix 1 MRS Technical Proposal.pdf
	Cover Page
	Cover Letter
	Table of Contents
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Proposed ExxonMobil SYU Phased Trucking Project
	1.2 Understanding of the Project Objectives
	1.3 Background on Proposed Project
	1.4 MRS Environmental Team
	1.5 Proposal Structure

	2.0 Qualifications
	2.1.1 MRS Environmental, Inc.
	2.1.2 Central Coast Transportation Consulting (CCTC)

	3.0 Personnel
	3.1 Key Personnel
	3.2 Management System
	3.2.1 Project Manager
	3.2.2 Principal Investigators
	3.2.3 Project Management and Control Systems

	3.3 Key Staff Resume Summaries

	4.0 Study Methodology
	4.1 General Approach to Project Tasks
	4.1.1 Notice of Preparation, Scoping Meeting and Scoping Meeting Comments
	4.1.2 Project Description
	4.1.3 Alternatives Analysis
	4.1.4 Peer Reviews
	4.1.5 Administrative Draft SEIR and Technical Appendices
	4.1.6 Prepare Draft SEIR and Technical Appendices
	4.1.7 Prepare Summary of Comments from Public Hearing on Draft SEIR
	4.1.8 Prepare Response to Comments
	4.1.9 Prepare Administrative Final SEIR
	4.1.10 Prepare Proposed Final SEIR
	4.1.11 Prepare Final SEIR
	4.1.12 Public Meetings and Hearings

	4.2 Methodologies for Issue Areas with Potentially Significant Impacts as Identified in the RFP
	4.2.1 Air Quality and Greenhouse Gases
	4.2.2 Risk of Upset
	4.2.3 Traffic and Transportation 
	4.2.4 Land Use/Policy Consistency Analysis

	4.3 Methodology for Issue Areas with Less than Significant Impacts
	4.4 Other CEQA Mandated Sections

	5.0 Cost Proposal
	6.0 Schedule
	7.0 References
	Appendix A - Resumes of Key Staff
	Appendix B - MRS Environmental Relevant Projects
	Appendix C - Detailed Estimated SEIR Scheudle



	Text41: 
	Text42: 
	Text1: FY 17/18
	Text2: Planning & Development
	Text3: Kathryn Lehr
	Text4: 568-3560
	Radio Button41: Yes
	Text5: Completion of an Environmental Impact Report
	Text6: RERP
	Text8: 
	Text9: July 3, 2018
	Text10: June 30, 2020
	Text11: No
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: July 3, 2018
	Text18: N/A
	Text19: 3
	Text20: 
	Text21: N/A
	Text22: N/A
	Text23: None
	Text24: 0001
	Text25: 053
	Text26: 7510
	Text27: RERP
	Text28: 5010
	Text29: 5001
	Text30: Periodic Payments at Milestones
	Text31: 
	Text32: MRS Environmental
	Text33: 1306 Santa Barbara Street
	Text34: Santa Barbara, CA 93101
	Text35: (805) 289-3923
	Text36: John Peirson
	Text37: 
	Text38: 
	Text39: 
	Text40: 
	Radio Button42: Off


