
105 Anapamu Street, Santa
BarbaraCounty of Santa Barbara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-00911

Status:Type: Agenda Item Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:12/4/2018 12/4/2018

Title: Consider recommendations regarding Amendment No. 5 to the professional services agreement with
Carollo Engineers, Incorporated for engineering services during construction of Laguna County
Sanitation District Plant Upgrades, Third and Fourth Districts, as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Laguna County Sanitation District:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute amendment no. 5 to the agreement with Carollo
Engineers, Incorporated, to add a new scope of work for design assistance and engineering services
related to Laguna County Sanitation District wastewater reclamation plant upgrades and to extend the
term of the agreement, increasing the contract by $4,858,622.00 for a new contract maximum not to
exceed $8,159,261.00 through December 31, 2023;

b) Authorize the Public Works Director, or designee, to approve and execute amendments up to an
additional contingency amount of $150,000.00 to cover inflationary cost escalations by calendar year
if they exceed the assumed escalator set forth in Amendment No. 5; and

c) Find that the proposed action does not constitute a “Project” within the meaning of the California
Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(5), in that it is a government administrative
activity that will not result in direct or indirect changes in the environment.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS, LAGUNA COUNTY SANITATION DISTR

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Acted on as follows:BOARD OF SUPERVISORS12/4/2018 1 Pass

Continued, as follows:BOARD OF SUPERVISORS11/13/2018 1 Pass

Consider recommendations regarding Amendment No. 5 to the professional services agreement with Carollo
Engineers, Incorporated for engineering services during construction of Laguna County Sanitation District
Plant Upgrades, Third and Fourth Districts, as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Laguna County Sanitation District:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute amendment no. 5 to the agreement with Carollo Engineers,
Incorporated, to add a new scope of work for design assistance and engineering services related to Laguna
County Sanitation District wastewater reclamation plant upgrades and to extend the term of the agreement,
increasing the contract by $4,858,622.00 for a new contract maximum not to exceed $8,159,261.00 through
December 31, 2023;

b) Authorize the Public Works Director, or designee, to approve and execute amendments up to an additional

County of Santa Barbara Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-00911, Version: 1

contingency amount of $150,000.00 to cover inflationary cost escalations by calendar year if they exceed the
assumed escalator set forth in Amendment No. 5; and

c) Find that the proposed action does not constitute a “Project” within the meaning of the California
Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(5), in that it is a government administrative activity
that will not result in direct or indirect changes in the environment.

County of Santa Barbara Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

